FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT:

Kakching

P.S.: Kakehing Police Station

YEAR: 2025

FIR No.: 73(07)2025 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 23/07/2025 at 05:30 Pm.

2.

•			
	Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
	1.	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita	109/117(2)/351(2)/71/270

3.

(a) Occurrence of Offence: Day: Wednesday, On 23/07/2025 at about 09:45 am

(b) Information received at PS: On 23/07/2025

Time: 5:30 Pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 27, Date & Time: On 23/07/2025 at 05:30 Pm.

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 1 Kms North from Kakching-PS,

Beat No .:

(b) Address: At the resident of the complainant.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.

6. Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: Naorem Brojen Singh, aged 68 years.

(b) Father's name: (L) Naorem Ghaneshwor Singh

(c) Date/Years of Birth:

(d) Nationality: Indian

(d) Aadhaar card- NA

(e) Place of issue: N/A

(f) Date of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

SI. No.	ID Type	ID No.

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police

(i) Address:

Addiess.		
Address Type	Address	
Present address	Kakching Wairi Khunyai Leikai, Khongnang	
	Lamteiba Pareng.	
Permanent address	Kakching Wairi Khunyai Leikai, Khongnang Lamteiba Pareng.	
	Present address	

(j) Phone number: 9863928542

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
No.				
	Naorem Aakarson			Kakching Wairi Khunyai Leikai,
	Singh (30) years		Singh	Khongnang Lamteiba Pareng

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

				The state of the s	
	SI.	Property Category	Property	Description	Value (in Rs.)
	No.		Type		

10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report /	U. D. case No. if any:
Sl. No.	

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station, Kakching District, Manipur.

Subject: Urgent Complaint Regarding Domestic Violence and Attempt to Life.

Respected Sir,

I, Naorem Brojen Singh, aged 68 years S/o (L) Naorem Ghaneshwor Singh old, resident of Kakching Wairi Khunyai Leikai, Khongnang Lamteiba Pareng, am writing this application to report a serious case of domestic violence and attempt to take my life by my son,

UIDB No.

Over the past several months, I have been repeatedly subjected to physical assault, verbal abuse, and threats by him. Despite my efforts to resolve the situation peacefully, the abuse has continued and has escalated dangerously.

Today 23-07-2025 at about 9:45 am, he attempted to physically harm me and my brother with the intent to kill with deathly weapons (Knife, Sharp Spades, Log etc) at my resident. This kind of events has been happening from the past several months/years.

Here is the list of main events that happened with the dates:

- 1. On 21/07/2025, During night he ran out of the house suddenly from the bed and threatened to kill someone with log in his hand.
- 2. On 15/07/2025, he threatened his own mother with the knife in his hand for not giving money (This type of events happens almost everyday).
- 3. On 2/07/2025, he threatened to kill me with sharp spades after mild arguments about losing and buying a new mobile phone.
- 4. He roams around with knife in his hand attempting of killing someone in my area. Due to this, people are getting scared whenever they saw him.
- 5. All the neibouring family are locking their doors almost all the time because of his violent behaviors (thievery, fearness, social disturbance etc)
- 6. On around March month, he had an unnecessary argument with his elder brother namely Dixon Singh which leads him and got injured severely (scars can be seen on his brother's face till date).

In the evening, when my son-in-law namely Ksh. Sachin Singh visits my home; he intentionally tried to kill my son in law with a sharp knife for a small consoling advice.

These are only few of the mentioned events that had happened. His violently/deathly nature has been observed from the past 3/4 years.

Over the last 18 years, we had put him into the rehabilitation center across all the rehabilitation centers existed in Manipur but there is no worthy or gain at all. Now, it is not safe for me, family, neighbours and to the society also. He is not fit to be here in and around the society due to his violent/deadly behaviour. Not a single person is safe in and around him.

Therefore, I humbly request you to take **immediate and strict legal action** against him. I am willing to provide all necessary details, documents, and cooperate fully with the process.

Thank you for your attention and support.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

[Naorem Brojen Singh] Kakching Wairi Khunyai Leikai Khongnang Lamteiba Pareng Kakching District, Manipur Contact no. 9863928542.

Date: 23/07/2025

- Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u.s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Kh. Mothilphun Dangshawa, Rank: SI of KCG-PS.
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

M. Broga S.).

I/c, Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station Name: S. Kingkong Singh, Rank:Sub-Inspector.

- 14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.:-
- 15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

The Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station, Kakching District, Manipur

Subject: Urgent Complaint Regarding Domestic Violence and Attempt to Life

Respected Sir,

I, Naorem Brojen Singh, aged 68 years S/o (L) Naorem Ghaneshwor Singh old, resident of Kakching Wairi Khunyai Leikai, Khongnang Lamteiba Pareng, am writing this application to report a serious case of domestic violence and attempt to take my life by my son, Naorem Aakarson Singh (30)

Over the past several months, I have been repeatedly subjected to physical assault, verbal abuse, and threats by him. Despite my efforts to resolve the situation peacefully, the abuse has continued and has escalated dangerously.

Today 23-07-2025 at about 9:45 am, he attempted to physically harm me and my brother with the intent to kill with deathly weapons (Knife, Sharp Spades, Log etc) at my resident. This kind of events has been happening from the past several months/years.

Here is the list of main events that happened with the dates:

- 1. On 21/07/2025, During night he ran out of the house suddenly from the bed and threatened to kill someone with log in his hand.
- 2. On 15/07/2025, he threatened his own mother with the knife in his hand for not giving money (This type of events happens almost everyday).
- 3. On 2/07/2025, he threatened to kill me with sharp spades after mild arguments about losing and buying a new mobile phone.
- 4. He roams around with knife in his hand attempting of killing someone in my area. Due to this, people are getting scared whenever they saw him.
- 5. All the neibouring family are locking their doors almost all the time because of his violent behaviors (thievery, fearness, social disturbance etc).
- 6. On around March month, he had an unnecessary argument with his elder brother namely Dixon Singh which leads him and got injured severely (scars can be seen on his brother's face till date).

In the evening, when my son-in-law namely Ksh. Sachin Singh visits my home; he intentionally tried to kill my son in law with a sharp knife for a small consoling advice.

These are only few of the mentioned events that had happened. His violently/deathly nature has been observed from the past 3/4 years.

Over the last 18 years, we had put him into the rehabilitation center across all the rehabilitation centers existed in Manipur but there is no worthy or gain at all. Now, it is not safe for me, family, neighbours and to the society also. He is not fit to be here in and around the society due to his violent/deadly behaviour. Not a single person is safe in and around him

Therefore, I humbly request you to take immediate and strict legal action against him. I am willing to provide all necessary details, documents, and cooperate fully with the process.

Thank you for your attention and support.

Yours faithfully,

M. Big ... Sid. [Naorem Brojen Singh] Kakching Wairi Khunyai Leikai Khongnang Lamteiba Pareng Kakching District, Manipur

Contact no. 9863928542.

Date: 23/07/2025

This report is treated as an

OF of race (IK-NO.43 (3)200 SKCW-PS

U/ 149/117 (3)/351(3)/41/270 BNS